COURT OF FIRST INSTANCE

Order of the President of the Court of First Instance of 27 August 2008 — Melli Bank v Council

(Case T-246/08 R)

(Applications for interim measures — Regulation (EC) No 423/2007 — Restrictive measures against the Islamic Republic of Iran — Council decision — Measure to freeze funds and economic resources — Application for suspension of operation of a measure — No urgency — Absence of serious and irreparable damage)

(2008/C 260/23)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: Melli Bank plc (London, United Kingdom) (represented by: R. Gordon, QC, J. Stratford, M. Hoskins, Barristers, R. Gwynne and T. Din, Solicitors)

Defendant: Council of the European Union (represented by: M. Bishop and E. Finnegan, acting as Agents)

Interveners in support of the defendant: United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland (represented by: V. Jackson, acting as Agent, and S. Lee, Barrister) and French Republic (represented by: E. Belliard, G. de Bergues and L. Butel, acting as Agents)

Re:

Application for suspension of the application of paragraph 4, section B, of the Annex to Council Decision 2008/475/EC of 23 June 2008 implementing Article 7(2) of Regulation (EC) No 423/2007 concerning restrictive measures against Iran (OJ 2008 L 163, p. 29), in so far as Melli Bank plc is included in the list of legal persons, entities and bodies whose funds and economic resources are frozen.

Operative part of the order

- 1. The application for interim measures is dismissed.
- 2. The costs are reserved.

Appeal brought on 8 July 2008 by Stanislava Boudova and Others against the order of the Civil Service Tribunal delivered on 21 April 2008 in Case F-78/07, Boudova and Others v Commission

(Case T-271/08 P)

(2008/C 260/24)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Appellants: Stanislava Boudova (Howald, Luxembourg), Adovica (Luxembourg, Luxembourg), Kuba (Konz, Germany), Puciriuss (Luxembourg, Luxembourg), Strzelecka (Arlon, Belgium), Szyprowska (Berbourg, Luxembourg), Tibai (Luxembourg, Luxembourg), Vaituleviciene (Luxembourg, Luxembourg) (represented by Marc-Albert Lucas, lawyer)

Other party to the proceedings: Commission of the European Communities

Form of order sought by the appellants

- annul the order of the Civil Service Tribunal of the European Union of 21 April 2008 in Case F-78/07;
- grant the forms of order sought by the appellants in the application at first instance;
- order the Commission to pay the costs of both sets of proceedings.

Pleas in law and main arguments

By the present appeal, the appellants seek the annulment of the order of the Civil Service Tribunal (CST) of 21 April 2008 in Case F-78/07 *Boudova and Others* v *Commission* by which the CST dismissed as manifestly inadmissible the action by which the appellants had sought the annulment of the decision rejecting their application for the revision of the classification in grade established by the decisions to recruit them.

In support of their appeal, the appellants submit, first, that the CST infringed its obligation to state reasons in paragraph 38 of the contested order in so far as they were recruited to temporarily fill permanent posts included in the list of posts and not to replace officials or temporary servants who were unable for the time being to perform their duties, with the result that they were in actual fact — or should have been — recruited as temporary servants, or at the very least were in a position analogous to that of temporary servants. Secondly, the appellants maintain, as regards paragraphs 39 to 41 of the contested order, that, in not having discounted the possibility that the undertaking by the European Parliament, contained in a decision of 13 February 2006, to reclassify its employees — who were recruited as temporary servants before 1 May 2004 after having passed an internal or open competition published before 1 May 2004 and were subsequently appointed as officials in the same category but in a lower grade than that in which they would have been appointed before 1 May 2004 — stemmed from an obligation in the Staff Regulations, the CST infringed the case-law cited in paragraph 37 of the contested order.

Furthermore, the appellants submit that the question whether there is an obligation stemming from the Staff Regulations is not a point of fact in respect of which proof should have been adduced by the appellants, but a point of law which the CST should have resolved and that a difference in the classification of officials whose factual and legal situations are identical or similar stemming from a position adopted subsequently by an institution other than that to which the appellants belong constitutes a material new fact which warrants a re-examination of the appellants' classification in grade.

Thirdly, the appellants submit that the CST failed to have regard to the concept of excusable error in so far as the note in Administrative Notice No 59-2005, published by the Commission on 20 July 2005, was liable to mislead the appellants regarding the advisability of submitting a complaint against the classification decision within the period laid down in the Staff Regulations.

Lastly, the appellants submit that the CST's reasoning infringes the provisions of the Rules of Procedure concerning the inadmissibility of actions.

- rule that the applicant suffered loss as a result of that improper conduct;
- rule that the Community is required to compensate that loss;
- take formal notice that Mr Perry estimates his loss at EUR 1 000 000;
- order the Community to pay Mr Perry EUR 1 000 000;
- order the Community to pay all the costs and outlays of the proceedings;
- rule that it is equitable that the Community pay the costs and fees of the defence, in the sum of EUR 10 000.

Pleas in law and main arguments

The applicant seeks compensation for the loss which it considers it suffered as a result of accusations of misuse of Community subsidies in the performance of certain contracts concluded between the applicant's companies and the Commission in the context of the European Union humanitarian aid programmes for Bosnia and the Great Lakes region of Africa.

The pleas and main arguments put forward by the applicant are identical to those put forward in case T-132/98 Perry Group and Isibiris v Commission $(^1)$.

(1) OJ 1998 C 312, p. 20.

Action brought on 30 July 2008 — Tresplain Investments v OHIM — Hoo Hing (Golden Elephant Brand)

(Case T-303/08)

(2008/C 260/26)

Language in which the application was lodged: English

Parties

Applicant: Tresplain Investments Ltd (Hong Kong, China) (represented by: D. McFarland, Barrister)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal: Hoo Hing Holdings Ltd (Romford, United Kingdom)

Form of order sought

 Annul the decision of the First Board of Appeal of the Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) of 7 May 2008 in case R 889/2007-1; and

Order OHIM to pay the costs.

Action brought on 18 July 2008 — Perry v Commission

(Case T-280/08)

(2008/C 260/25)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Claude Perry (Paris, France) (represented by: J. Culioli, lawyer)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Court should:

- rule that the Commission acted improperly;
- rule that that improper conduct gives rise to the non-contractual liability of the Community;